# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Kuldip Singh, S/o Shri Raghunath Dass, Bazar Vakilan, Hoshiarpur.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur.

.....Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 168 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Kuldip Singh, appellant is absent.

Shri Rakesh Kumar, SPIO-cum-Deputy D.E.O., O/o District Education Officer

Vs

(SE), Hoshiarpur is present.

#### ORDER

Dated: 29.06.2021

Shri Kuldip Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 05.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o District Education Officer (SE), Hoshiarpur. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 06.10.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 28.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent SPIO is present and he stated that the requisite information has been provided to the appellant.

The appellant, Shri Kuldip Singh though is absent today, but he has sent an email to the Commission, which is a copy of duly signed written submission dated 25.06.2021 of the appellant.

I have gone through the duly signed written submission of the appellant and he has submitted that he has received the complete sought for information from the SPIO and nothing is pending.

As the SPIO has provided the complete sought for information to the appellant and the appellant himself admitted through his e-mail that he has received the complete sought for information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com PSI PSI

Shri Jasbir Singh, (M: 9888296107), Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana.

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration,

State Food and Testing Lab,

Kharar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Testing Laboratory, Kharar.

.....Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 3069 of 2020

۷s

Present:- Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs

Administration, State Food and Testing Lab, Kharar.

ORDER

Dated: 29.06.2021

Shri Jasbir Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.07.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Commissioner, Food and Drugs Administration, State Food and Testing Lab, Kharar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is present today, but none has come present on behalf of the SPIO.

The appellant, Shri Jasbir Singh stated that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied with the information.

The appellant has also sent a mail to the Commission, which was received on 08.06.2021, diarized vide no.12387. I have gone through the said mail and it is submitted by the appellant that he has received the sought for information and he is satisfied.

As the SPIO has provided the sought for information to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the information, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC USE

Shri Sandeep Kumar Maluja, S/o Shri Om Parkash, R/o Street No. 2, Near Shani Dev Mandir, Patel Nagar, Malout.

.....Appellant.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/ o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Malout.

First Appellate Authority:

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,
Sri Muktsar Sahib.

.....Respondent

### Appeal Case No. 235 of 2021

**Present:-** Shri Sandeep Kumar Maluja, appellant is absent.

Ms. Annu Rani, Steno is present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Block Development

and Panchayat Officer, Malout.

ORDER

Dated: 29.06.2021

Shri Sandeep Kumar Maluja, appellant filed RTI application dated 16.08.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Malout. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 28.09.2020. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.1430 dated 13.10.2020. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 31.12.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The appellant is absent today, whereas the respondent is present on behalf of the SPIO and she stated that para-wise information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter no.1430 dated 13.10.2020. She further stated that the appellant has sought similar information in complaint case no. 759 of 2020, which was decided by the Bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide Order dated 19.01.2021 and the copy of the Order is also enclosed by the respondent for reference and also requested to dispose of the case in line with the case decided by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 16.08.2020 and also gone through the Order dated 19.01.2021 passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner.

The information sought by the appellant is same as per the RTI application earlier filed by the appellant in complaint case no. 759 of 2020, which has already been decided by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab vide Order dated 19.01.2021. Moreover the SPIO has provided para-wise information to the appellant vide letter no. 1430 dated 13.10.2020, so the present appeal case is **disposed of and closed.** 

( Avtar Singh Kaler )
State Information Commissioner, Punjab